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de maximis, inc.

450 Monibrook Lane
Knoxville, TN 37919
{865) 691-5052
(865) 691-6485 FAX
{865) 691-9835 ACCT. FAX

Via Electronic and Certified Mail

December 10, 2008

Mr. Dion Novak Mr. Steve Renninger

Remedial Project Manager On-Scene Coordinator

United States EPA United States EPA — Region V

77 W. Jackson Blvd. 26 West Martin Luther King Drive, G-41
Mail Stop SR-6J Cincinnati, Chio 45268

Chicago, lllinois 60604

Re:  Removal Action — November 2008 Monthly Progress Report
North Sanitary Landfill
Dayton, Montgomery County, Chio

Dear Mr. Novak and Mr. Renninger:

In accordance with Section V, Subsection 2.5, of the Administrative Order by Consent for the North Sanitary
Landfill, please find enclosed a summary of site-related activities for November 2008.

Should you have any questions or comments please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned at
(865) 691-5052.

Sincerely,
de maximis, inc.

«ael H. Sampléé ﬂ

Alternate Project Coordinator

MHS:car
Attachments

cc: {w/attachment; via U.S. Mail)
H. Cole
S. Glum
T. Hut
C. Kawakami
C. Smith
J. Weatherington-Rice

(w/attachments; via e-mail)
VLSG Steering Committee
VLSG Technical Committee
V. Stamp

FAPROJECTS\309812008 correspondence\MPR 166 (Nov '08) - AOC.doc

Allentown, PA + Clinton, NdJ - Greensboro, GA - Knoxville, TN = Farmington Hills, MI » Riverside, CA
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t‘:& PAPER



A VA

de maximis

B/C.

Monthly Progress Report
Removal Action
Report Number 166 — November 2008
North Sanitary Landfill
Dayton, Montgomery County, Ohio

Actions Taken Toward Compliance with the Order

L ]

The following work, related to the operation of the landfill gas abatement system (LGAS),
was performed during the reporting period:

- Operation of the LLGAS was continued and select probes were monitored during the
reporting period (see attached Weekly LFG Monitoring Summaries); and,

- Asrequired by U.S. EPA a routine project status conference call was held on
November 26, 2008.

The following activities associated with the Removal Action occurred during the reporting
period:

- Complete.

Problems Enceuntered/Actions to Rectify Problems

In an e-mail, dated November 20, 2008, U.S. EPA was informed by the VLSG’s
representative that a trespasser had breached the site fence and removed the temperature
probes from the leg 4 and 5 gas vents of the landfill gas abatement system. U.S. EPA
concurred with the VLSG recommendation that a temperature probe, to be taken from leg 3,
would be reinstalled in leg 4 and leg 5. The remaining holes where temperature probes were
removed would be sealed.

Changes in Removal Action Activities

L None.
Site Data
. Weekly LGAS compliance data summaries for the month of November 2008 are presented

as Attachment A of this report.

Planned Activities for the Next Reporting Period (December 2008)

Develop Monthly Progress Report #166 summarizing activities in November 2008 for
submission to the U.S. EPA; and,

Continue LGAS operation and performance monitoring,.
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Monthly Progress Report #166 - FF&O’s
December, 10, 2008
Page 2 of 3

G. Schedule of Significant Activities and Deliverables (December 2008)

. December 10 - Anticipated submittal of the November 2008 MPR to U.S. EPA.

H. Changes in Personnel During Reporting Period

L None.
L Significant Correspondence, Telephone Conversations, or Discussions
Communication Date Recipient(s) Subject
dmi transmittal 11/10 U.S. EPA, et al. Monthly Progress Report for the Month
of October 2008;
dmi e-mail 11720 U.S. EPA, et al. Site Trespassing; and,
Call 11726 U.S. EPA, etal. U.S. EPA Routine Project Status
Conference Call.
dmi = de maximis, Inc.
U.S. EPA = United States Environmental Protection Agency
SCS = SCS Lngineers

VRAC = Valleycrest Removal Action Coalition
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ATTACHMENT A

(WEEKLY LGAS SUMMARIES)
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R. M. BROYLES COMPANY, L. L. C.

P.0O. Box 13154, Dayton, OH 45413

FAX # 937- 558-5582 MOB # 937-776-5304 email: rmbcom@wonh.m.com
REPORT COVER PAGE
To: Gary Saylor SCS <gsaylor@scsengineers.com:> Pages: 5 |

From: Mike Broyles <rmbcom@woh.rr.com>

Date: 11/5/2008

Subject: LFG Monitoring Summary Week of 10/27/08- 11/02/08
All CPs remained in compliance this week.
There were six {6) flare flame failures due to fow methane.
Flare operating cycles were 180 mins ON and 180 to 300 mins OFF.
Weekly Gas Vent, Extraction & Supplemental Well monitoring was performed November 1, 2008 between 11:00 AM
and 4:30 PM with temperatures of 65°F to 68°F with mostly cloudy conditions.

Valves were cpen to Legs 1b, 2, 3A, 3B, 4 and 5
Wells open were NW 1-8, WC 1& 4, SW1 &2 EW1-4,7, 8,10, 11 & 12

Flare Operating Hours:

AM PM
Date oh off on off an off oh off "ON" Hours
1072712008 - -~ - - - - 9:00 12:00 3.0
10/28/2008 3:00# - - - 3:00 6:00 9:00 12:00 6.0
10/29/2008 3:00 6:00 9:00 12:00 -- -- 6:00# -- 6.0
10/30/2008 - -- - 3:00 4:00# - -- 1.0
10/31/2008 - - 9:30 10:00%# -- -- - - 0.5
117172008 - - 10:30# -- 12:30 1:308# - -- 1.0
11/2/2008 - - - -- -- -- - - 0.0
Note: # = Flare shut down during operation. Total Hrs. = 17.5

* = Fiare reset to operate full time with prapans. @ Flare reset to operate full time with methane. + Other reason
Times represent Flare Clock which is set to EST minus 45 minutes.
Flow rate was 180 - 220 scfm. Temperature range (middle thermocouple) 1520 - 1570° F.

Daily/Weekly monitoring
Date ProbesAVells Monitored Sampling Period Readings Barametric Pressure Trend
10/27/2008 - - - -
10/28/2008 - - - -
10/29/2008 - - - -
10/30/2008 - - _ -
10/31/2008 - - - -
11/1/2008 CP 1-5, TGP/GP, GV 1-5, S&EW 10:30A - 5:00P 0.0 30.38 - 30.28 F
11/2/2008 - - - -

Notes: CP/s = Compliance Probefs; S&EW=Supplemental and Extraction Wells; 1, 1b, 2, 3A, 3B, 4 & 5 = Leg numbers.
Readings in BOLD represent Compliance Probe (CP) readings greater than 5.0%

Barometric Pressure represents pressure and range during Sampling Period. Trend: R = rising, F = falling, S = steady

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: THIS MESSAGE IS INTENDED OMLY FOR THE INDIVIDUAL/S OR ENTITY/AIES TO WHICH IT IS ADDRESSED AND MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT 19
PRIVIEEGED, CONFIDENTEAL AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT/S, OR THE|
EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIELE FOR DELIVERING THE MESSAGE TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT/S. YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION|
OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION |5 STRIGTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE REGEIVED THIS COMMUNICATION IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIEY R. M. BROYLES COMPANY, L. L. C.
IMMEDHATELY BY TELEPHONE AT (937) 890-6985, AND RETURN THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE TO R. M. BROYLES COMPANY, L. L. €. AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS VIA THE U. 5. POSTAL
SERVICE.




VALLEYCREST COMPLIANCE PROBE REPORT
{% Methane by Volume)

Compliance Probes 27-Oct 28-Oct 29-Oct 30-Oct 31-Oct 1-Nov 2-Nov
CP1R — - - - - 0.0 -
cP12 - - - - - 0.0 -
CP13 - - - - - 0.0 -
CP1-4 -~ — - — - [+24] _
CP15 - - - - - 0.0 -
CP1-7 - - - — - 0.0 —
cP19 - - - - - 0.0 -
CRi-11 - - - - - 0.0 -
CPi-13 - — - . - 0.0 -
GP-01 {for CP1-14) — - — - — 0.0 -
GP-02 (for CP1b-1R) -- - — - - 0.0 —
CPib-2R - - -~ . _ 0.0 -
CP1b4R - - - - - 0.0 -
CP1b-6R — - . - _ 0.0 .
TGP1b-E - - - - - 0.0 —
TGP1b-A - - - - - 0.0 -
TGP1b-F — - - - - 0.0 —
TGP1b-B - - - - - 00 -
TGP1b-G - - - - - 0.0 -
TGP1b-C - - ~ - _ 00 -
TGP1b-H - - - - - 0.0 -
TGPib-D - — — -- - 0.0 —
GP-03 — - - — - 0.0 -
TGP-82 - - - - - 0.0 -
GP-04 _ - - - - 0.0 -
TGP-83 - - - - - 0.0 -
CP2-1 - - — — - 0.0 -
CP22 ~ - - - _ 00 _
GP2-4R _ - - - - a.0 -
CP2-5R - - - - - 0.0 -
CP-8R _ - - - - 0.0 -
cp2-7 - - - - - 0.0 -
CP2-9 - - — — - 0.0 —
TGP-06 — _ - = = 0.0 _
TGP-East — - — - - 0.0 -
TGP-Dads - — — - — 0.0 -
CP3-1RR _ - - — ~ 0.0 -
CP3-2R - - -- - — 0.0 —
CP3-4R _ - - - - 0.0 -
CP3-5R - - - - - 0o _
CP3-7R - - - - - 0.0 -
CP3-8R _ - - — - 0.0 -
CP39 - - - — — 0.0 _
CP3-10R - . - - - 0.0 -
CP342R - - - - - 0.0 _
CP3-13R - - - - - 0.0 -
CP3-14R - - - - - 0.0 -
CP3-15R - - - - - 00 -
TGP-89 _ - — - - 0.0 -
CPAA _ - — - - 0.0 -
GCP4-B — - — - - 0.0 -
CP4-C - - - - - 0.0 -
CP4-1 - - - - . 0.0 -
CP4-2 - - - - - 0.0 -
CP4-3 - - - - - 0.0 -
CcP4-4 - - - - - 0.0 .
CP4-6 — - — — — 0.0 —
CP5-1R - - - - - 0.0 -
CP5-3R - - - - - 0.0 -
CP5-4R - - - - - 0.0 -
CP5-6 - - - - - 0.0 -
CP5.8 -~ - - - - 0.0 -

Notes: 1) Underling reading assumed to be abbatent based on hislorical bhavior of tha monitoring kecation;

3) NS = Not sampled due to instrument failure; 4) Values in Bold Face Type exceed applicable concentration ceflings of 5% methane by volume

2} NR = Value not recorded.

5) Sampling instrument used is a Landiec GA 90, calibrated to a standard al 15% CH4, 15% CO2 & 4% O2 by volume
6) Probss highlighted and Bold denote comgliance probes installed the week of October 13, 2003 as part of the 2002 O&M Plan,




VALLEYCREST COMPLIANCE PROBE REPORT
(% Methane by Volume)

Compliance Probes 27-Oct 28-Oct 28-Oct 30-0ct 3i-Oct 1-Nov 2-Nov
TGP-76 — - — - - 0.0 -
TGP-63 - - - - - 0.0 -
TGP-57 - - - - - 0.0 -
TGP-62 - - - - - 0.0 -
GP-12 - - - - - 0.0 -
TGP-60 - - - — - 0.0 -
TGP-65 - - - - - 0.0 -
TGP-66 - - - - - 0.0 -
TGP-&7 - - - — - 0.0 -
TGP-68 - - - — - 00 -
TGP-53 - — - - - 0.0 -
TGP-59 - - - — - 0.0 -
TGP-58 - - - - - 0.0 -
GP-14 - -~ - - — 00 —
TGP-87 - - - - - 0.0 -
TGP-88 - - - — — 0.0 -
TGP-89 - - - - - c.o -
TGP-90 - - - - — 0.0 -
GP-17 - - — - - 0.0 —
TGP-g{ - - - - — 0.0 —
GP-18 - - - - - 0.0 -
TGP-73 - - - - — 0.0 e
TGP-74 - - - — - 0.0 —
TGP-84 — - - - — 0.0 -
TGP-75 - - - - - 0.0 -
TGP-85 - - - - - 0.0 -
TGP-72 - - - — - 0.0 —
TGP-B6 - — - - - 0.0 -
TGP-32 - — - — - 0.0 —

Notes: 1) Underline reading assumed to be abbartent based on historical bhaviar of the monitoring location;

3} NS = Not samplad due o instrument fallure; 4) Values in Beld Face Type exceed applicable concentration ceilings of 5% methans by valume

2) NR = Valu& not recorded.

5} Sampling instrument used is a Landlec GA 90, calibrated to a standard af 15% CH4, 15% CO2 & 4% 02 by valume
6} Probes highlighted and Bold denote compliance probes installed the week of Qctober 13, 2003 as part of the 2003 O&M Plan,




VALLEYCREST GAS VENT AND WELL REPORT

(% Gas by Volume)

Week of: Oct 20 - Oct 26, 2008 Week of: Oct 27 - Nov 2, 2008

Wellhead ID Vacuum Temp CH4 0z Coz Bal Wellhead ID Vacuum Temp CH4 02 coz2 Bal
LEG1 - - - - - - LEG1 - - - - - -
GVi-1 — 30 4.1 15.4 10 71 GV - 50 116 0.z 13 75
Gv1-2 — an 190 15 25 b5 GVi-2 - 50 9.6 0.2 13 77
GV1-3 - 40 176 0.5 23 59 GV1-3 — 60 8.6 0.2 14 77
GVi-4 - 38 17.4 03 21 61 Gvi1-4 - 62 101 02 14 76
GVi-D — 40 143 0.3 20 G GV1-6 - 66 85 01 14 77
GVi-B - 42 11.2 0.3 19 70 GV1-B - 64 14.2 0.2 19 66
GV1-7 - 46 10.8 17 18 68 GV1-7 - 68 23.6 0.1 25 51
GV1-8 — 40 128 07 19 68 GVi-8 - 65 322 03 32 36
GVi-9 — 38 11.4 03 18 70 GV1-9 - G4 34.2 26 33 30
GVI1-10X - 46 a8 09 128 71 GVI-10X - 68 5o 03 37 36
GV1-11 — 46 34 03 17 79 Gvi-ii - 68 185 02 30 51
GVi1-12 — 44 9.0 04 18 73 GVi-12 - 64 31.0 03 32 37
GV1-13 — 58 85 9.6 18 73 GV1-13 - 86 31.4 0.6 32 36
LEG 1b - - - - - - LEG 1b — - - - - -
GVib-1 - — 00 85 8.9 23 GVib-1 — - 44.7 0.¢ 33 22
GV1ib-2 - 50 HI3} 8.5 12 32 GVik-2 - 72 393 [V XH 32 29
GVib-3 — 40 00 4.2 13 23 GV1k-3 — 82 41.9 s X4] 32 26
GVb-4 - 46 0.4 5.5 12 a2 GV1k-4 - 74 378 0.0 31 31
GVib-5 — 44 00 7.4 10 B3 GV1ib-5 — 72 38.1 00 32 29
(EGz - - - - - - LEG 2 - - - - - -
GV2-1 — 54 27 9.1 17 71 GV2-1 - 68 42.0 07 3 26
Gv2-2 - 56 56 3.2 22 i) Gv2-2 - 70 40.2 07 31 28
GVv23 - a2 6.6 13 24 68 GV23 - 70 42.6 04 3 26
GY2-4 - 785 6.6 13 23 69 GV2-4 — 74 42.0 0.4 33 25
LEG 3 - - - - - - LEG3 - - - - - -
GV3-1 — — 579 1.1 41 D GV31 — - 54.3 058 35 1c¢
Gv3a-2 — 64 52.4 0.3 35 12 GV3-2 - &80 589 03 34 8
GV33 - 56 450 15 4 20 GV3-2 - 84 514 03 34 14
GV3-4 — 54 42.0 149 32 24 GV3-4 — 74 48.2 02 33 18
GV3-5 — 46 26.0 87 21 44 GV3-5 - 70 2.0 04 a4 14
GV3-6 — 88 210 87 18 51 GV3-6 — - 41.2 0.2 17 42
GV3-7 — 44 6.5 16.5 6.9 71 GV3-7 - 7z 36.9 15 23 a3
GV338 - 42 0.5 198 14 78 GvV3-8 — 70 0.6 6.5 13 70
Gv3-9 - 76 02 19.8 1.1 78 GV3-5 - 74 10.0 a.4 19 Fil
GV3-10 X — 46 20 18.7 3.2 76 GVA-T0 X - &0 40.2 Q.7 30 29
GV3-11 - 76 6.6 15.6 54 68 GVa-ii - &4 352 0.6 31 23
G312 — 64 14 17.7 4.3 7 GV2-12 - 84 358 05 31 a0
Gv3-13 - [ 103 10.6 15 G4 GV3-13 - a8 36.5 0.3 31 a2
Gvi-14 - 42 316 06 31 37 GV3-14 - 70 az.8 a2z 28 39
LEG 3 — - — - - — LEG 3 — — - - — -
LEG4 - - - - - - LEG 4 - — - — - -
GV4-C - 96 12.0 7.5 18 63 GV4-C - a4 i7.8 i85 24 57
GVY4-8 - 64 1.3 93 16 63 Gv4-8 - [3:] 17 03 21 Il
GV4-A - 52 80 8.3 17 67 GV4-A - 70 105 07 21 [i2:]
GV - 56 22.7 3.6 27 47 GV4-1 - 62 .7 05 22 €6
GV4-2 — Fi: 274 22 31 39 GV4-2 — 70 277 041 30 42
Gv4-3 — 58 297 13 31 38 GV4-3 — ] 75 21 29 61
Gva-4 X — a8 a.0 16.9 35 81 GV4-4 X - 7a 00 14.9 37 &1
GV4-5 - 50 28.9 11 3z 38 Gv4-5 - 76 226 04 25 a2
GV4-6 — - 317 0.4 33 35 Gv4-§ — - 187 0.2 25 a6
GV4-7 — 70 33.5 0.3 33 33 GV4-7 — 80 39.4 0.7 32 28
LEGS - - - - - - LEG & — — - - - -
Gva-1 - 76 5.4 4.1 19 72 GVG-1 — 78 35.2 05 30 34
Gvh2 - GB 37.4 03 k| 3 GV5-2 — 74 46.2 041 34 20
GV53 - 70 19.9 03 285 52 GVa-3 — ag 348 01 30 a5
GV5-4 - B6 18.0 69 21 53 Gva-4 - 82 8.1 16 18 72
— 70 23 122 11 59 Gva-h - BG 25 15.6 4.7 77

GV5-6 — 56 107 i28 11 66 GV5-6 — 72 30.6 2.4 27 40
GVa-7 — G0 241 54 24 46 GV5-7 — 76 293 16 27 42
Gva-8 - 70 17.5 249 25 55 GVa8 — 82 126 0.2 23 64
GV5-9 - 64 14.4 39 23 59 5V5-9 — 82 16.3 0.1 25 59

Notes: 1) Undedine reading d lo be ab t hased on histarteal behavior of the moritoring locatian; 2) MR = Valus nol resorded (WC184 within current Exclusion Zone);

3) NS =Not sampled due teinstrument failure; 4) Sampling instument used is & CES Landlec GA 90 calibrated to 15% CH4, 15% CO2 & 4% 02 by volume.
5) Temperature readings recorded from well head thermometers. &) NAM = Mot Accessible for Menltoring; 7) Wellheads in BOLD with X have been discannected or valve dosed.
8) Bal (Nitrogen) levels are the estimated balance gas remaining after deducting for CH4 (methane), 02 (oxygen}, and CO2 {carbon dicxide).




VALLEYCREST GAS VENT AND WELL REPCRT

(% Gas by Volume)

YWeek of: Oct 20 - Oct 26, 2008 Week of; Oct 27 - Nov 2, 2008

Eﬁrapﬂ::meu Valve Notch  Vacuum CH4 oz co2 Bal Ej‘r’a"cﬁ]i;“:m;l Valve Notch  Vacuum cHY o2 co2 Bal
=T 5 - 00 a6 T 79 EW-3 5 - 755 07 30 2
w2 5 - 0.0 a7 16 79 EW-2 5 -~ 238 45 23 4g
EW-3 13 - a4 03 20 71 EW-3 13 - 25,0 05 20 4z
EW-4 7 - 327 03 33 24 BEW-d 7 - 256 00 27 43
EW-5 o - 410 a7 35 23 EW-5 o - 38.3 0. 31 3o
EW.6 0 - 311 05 34 37 EW-5 0 - 323 02 29 £
EW.7 27 - 30.2 03 3 39 EW-7 27 - 314 0.1 28 41
EW-8 27 - a7 02 33 a4 EVV8 27 - 33.8 0.1 31 35
EW-g o - 39.1 02 5 26 BAY o - 38.6 0.1 a3 27
EW-10 5 - 38 59 14 76 EW-10 5 - 33 17 14 a1
EW1 ) - 0.0 5.0 T 80 EW-11 ) - 128 06 33 24
EW-12 4 - 0.0 1786 23 50 EW-12 4 - 448 0.0 33 22
W1 3 - 353 0z 3z 30 =] 13 = 347 02 3 34
sw2 13 - 353 0.z 35 30 swz 13 - 3.1 o 30 37
SW3 0 - - - - - SWa o - - - - _
NV 13 - 05 17 = 55 W i3 = 85 oz 18 &3
N2 13 - 347 05 2 24 M2 13 - 19.4 a3 19 3
N3 13 - 147 03 46 g WS 13 - 267 a2 23 50
N4 13 - 249 05 36 38 ML 13 - 36.1 03 25 49
NW5 13 - 03 169 14 81 NS 13 - 303 06 32 27
NWE 13 - 441 0.3 47 a MW 13 - 6.6 03 4 12
N7 13 - 59.6 3 5D o MW7 12 - 595 03 43 0
NvuB 13 - 16.0 e 34 50 NS 12 - 345 06 15 30
wet - - - - - - wei - - - - - -
w4 - - - - - - w4 - - - - 7 -
FLARE 90 - 2.80 - - - _ FLARE 90 - -2.80 - - - -

Noles: 1) Undexline reading assumed to be aberrent based en hislarical behavior of the monitoring lacation; 2} NR = Value not recorded (WC184 wilkin current Exelusion Zone);

3) NS = Notsampled dua to instriment failure; 4) Sampling inslument used is a CES Landtec GA 90 calibraled to 158 CH4, 15% CO32 & 4% 02 by wolume.,
5) Temperature readings recorded from well head lhermometers. G) NAM = Not Accessable for monitoding; 7) Wellheads in BOLD wilh X have been disconnected or valve closed.
) Bal (Nifrogen) levels are the eslimated balance gas remaining after deducting for CH4 (methane), 02 {axygen), and COZ (carbon dioxide).




R. M. BROYLES COMPANY, I.. I.. C.

P.O. Box 13154, Dayton, OH 45413

FAX # 937- 558-5582

MOB # 937-776-5304

REPORT COVER PAGE

email: rmbcom@woh.r.com

To: Gary Saylor SCS <gsaylor@scsengineers.com:=

From: Mike Broyles <rmbcom@woh.rr.com>

Date: 11/13/2008

Subject: LFG Menitoring Summary Week of 11/3/08- 11/9/08

Pages:| 5

All CPs remained in compliance this week.
There were two (2) flare flame failures due to low methane.
Flare operating cycles were 120 to 180 mins ON and 240 to 300 mins OFF.
Weekly Gas Vent, Extraction & Supplemental Well monitoring was performed November 7, 2008 between 9:30 AM
and 3:00 PM with temperatures of 53°F to 57°F with overcast conditions.

Valves were open fo Legs 1b, 2, 3A, 3B, 4 and 5

Wells open were NW 1-8, WC 1 & 4, SW1 &2, EW1-4, 7,8, 10, 11 & 12

Flare Operating Hours:

A PM
Date on off on off on off on off "ON" Hours
114312008 - - -- - 2:00 3:30 8:30 11:30 4.5
11/412008 4:30 7:30 - -- 12:30 3:30 8:30 11:30 8.0
11/5/2008 4:30 7:30 - -- 12:30 3:30 8:30 11:30 9.0
11/6/2008 4:30 7:30 - -- 12:30 3:30 8:30 11:30 9.0
114712008 4:30 7:30 - -- 12:30 3:30 8:30 9:00# 6.5
114812008 -- - 7:30 10:30 3:30# - -- - 3.0
11/9/2008 - - -- -- 400 7:00 -- -- 3.0
Note: # = Flare shut down during operation. Total Hrs. = 44.0
* = Flare reset to operate full time with propane. @ Flare reset to operate full time with methane. + Other reason
Times represent Flare Clock which is set to EST minus 45 minuies.
Flow rate was 180 - 220 scfm. Temperature range (middle thermocouple) 1520 - 1570° F.
Daily/Weekly monitoring
Date Probesfells Monitored Sampling Period Readings Barometric Pressure Trend
11/3/2008 - - - -- -
11/4/2008 -- -- - = --
11/5/2008 -- -- - -- --
11/6/2008 -- o - - --
11/7/2008 CP 1-5, TGP/GP, GV 1-5, S&EW 9:00A - 3:30P 0.0 29.84 - 29.73 F
11/8/2008 - - - -~ -
11/9/2008 - - - -- -
MNotes: CP/s = Compliance Probefs; S&EW=Supplemental and Extraction Wells; 1, 1b, 2, 3A, 3B, 4 & 5 = Leg numbers.

Readings in BOLD represent Compliance Probe (CP) readings greater than 5.0%
Barometric Pressure represents pressure and range during Sampling Period, Trend: R = rising, F = falling, S = steady

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: THIS MESSAGE 15 INTENDED CNLY FOR THE INDIVIDUALIS OR ENTITYAES TO WHICH IT 15 ADDRESSED AND MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS
PRIVILEGED, CONFIDENTIAE AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW. I THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NQT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT/S, OR THE]
EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING THE MESSAGE TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT/S. YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION
DR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNIGATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICATION IN ERROR, PLEASE NQTIFY R. M. BROYLES COMPANY, L. L. C.
IMMEDIATELY BY TELEPHONE AT {937) 890-6985, AND RETURN THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE TO R. M. BROYLES COMPANY, L. L. C. AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS VIA THE U. S. POSTAL

SERVICE.




VALLEYCREST COMPLIANCE PROBE REPORT
(% Methane by Volume)

Compliance Probes 3-Nov 4-Nav 5-Nov G-Nov T-Nav 8-Nov 9-Nov
CP1-1R — — - - 0.0 - -
CPi-2 . - - - 0.0 _ -
CPi-3 - - - - 0.0 - -
CcPi-4 — - - _ 0.0 _ ”
CPi-5 - - - - 0.0 - -
CPi-7 - - - - 00 - -
cP1-8 - - - - 0.0 - -
CP1-11 - - - - 0.0 - -
CPi-13 -- - - — 00 _ n
GP-01 (for CP1-14) - - — - 0o - _
GP-02 (for CP1b-1R) ~ - = — 0.0 - =
CP1b-2R - - . - 0.0 _ _
CP1b-4R - - - - 0o - _
CP1b-6R - - - - 0.0 _ ~
TGP1b-E - — - - 0.0 — _
TGPib-A _ - _ _ 00 _ B
TGP1b-F . - - _ 00 _ .
TGP1b-B - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP1b-G - - - - 0.0 — -
TGP1b-C - — _ - 0.0 _ _
TGP1b-H . - - - c.o - -
TGP1b-) - _ - _ 0c _ _
GP-03 - - - - 0.0 - =
TGP-82 - -- - _ 0.0 _ .
GP-04 - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-83 — - - _ 0.0 _ .
CP2-1 - - - -~ 0.0 — _
CP2-2 - - - - 0.0 - -
CP2-4R _ _ _ - 0.0 _ .
CP2-5R - - - - 0.0 - -
CP-BR - - - - 0.0 - -
cP27 - - - - 0.0 - -
Cr2-9 - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-06 . _ — — 00 — —
TGP-East — — - _ 0o . .
TGP-Dads — — -- — 0.0 -- -
CP3-1RR - - - - o0 _ .
CP3-2R - - - - 0.0 - -
CP3-4R - _ - - 00 _ B
CP3-5R - - - - 0.0 - -
CP3-7R - - — - 00 _ .
CP3-8R - - - — 0.0 - —
P39 - — _ ~ 00 ~ =
CP3-10R _ - - - 0.0 - _
CP3-12R - - _ - 00 _ .
CP3-13R _ - - - 00 - -
CP3-14R - - - - 00 - -
CP3-15R - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-89 - - — - 0.0 _ -
CP4-A - - - - GO0 - -
CPAB - - - - 0.0 - -
CP4-C - — — - oo - _
CPa-1 — — - - 0.0 — ~
CP4-2 — - _ - 0.0 - _
CP4-3 - — - - 0.0 _ _
CP4-4 - — — — .0 - -
CP4-6 - - - - 0.0 — —
CP5-1R - — — — 0.0 - .
CP5-3R - - - - oo - -
CP5-4R - - - - oe - -
CP5-6 - - - - a.c - ~
CP5-8 - - — - 0.0 — —

Nates: 1) Underline reading assumed to be abbartent based on historical bhavior of the monitering lacation;

3) NS = Not sampled due fa instrument failure; 4) Values in Bold Face Type exceed applicable concentralion ceilings of 5% methane by volume

2} NR = Value not recorded.

5) Sampling instrument used is a Landlec GA 20, calibrated to a slandard at 15% GH4, 16% CO2 & 4% 02 by volume
6) Probes highlighted and Bold denole compliance probes installed the week of October 13, 2003 as part of the 2003 O&M Plan.




VALLEYCREST COMPLIANCE PROBE REPOQORT
(% Methane by Volume)

Compliance Probes 3-Nov 4-Nov 5-Nov 6-Nov 7-Nov 8-Nov 9-Nov
TGP-76 - - - - 00 — -
TGP-63 - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-57 - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-62 - - — - 0.0 - -
GP-12 — - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-60 — - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-65 - - — - 0.0 - -
TGP-66 - - - - 0.0 — -
TGP-67 - - - - n.o - -
TGP-68 - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-53 - — - - 0.0 -- —
TGP-59 — - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-58 - — - - 0.0 - —
GP-14 - - - - 0.0 — -
TGP-87 - — - - 0.0 - —
TGP-88 - - - — 0.0 — -
TGP-69 — - - - 0.0 - —
TGP-90 - - - - 0.0 — -
GP-17 — — - - 0.0 - —
TGP-91 - - — - 0.0 - -
GP-18 - - - - c.0 — -
TGP-73 - - — - 0.0 - -
TGP-74 — - - - 6.0 - —
TGP-84 - - — - 0.0 - -
TGP-75 — - -- - 00 — —
TGP-85 - - - — 0.0 - -
TGP-72 — - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-86 — - - -- 0.0 - -
TGP-32 — — - — 0.0 — -

Notes: 1} Underline reading assumed to be abbarient based on histarical Bhavior of the manitering location:

3) NS = Not sampled due to instrument failure: 4) Vates in Bold Face Type exceed applicable cancantration ceilings of 5% methane by volume

2} NR = Value not recarded.

5) Bampling instrument used is a Landlec GA 90, calibrated o a standard at 15% CH4, 15% COZ & 4% 002 by volume
6) Probes highlighted and Bold denote compliance probes installed the week of October 13, 2003 as pari of he 2003 O&M Plan.




VALLEYCREST GAS VENT AND WELL REPORT

(% Gas by Volume)
Week of: Cot 27 - Nov 2, 2008 Week of: Nov 3 - Nov 8, 2008

Wellhead ID Vacuum Temp CH4 02 CO2 Bal Weilhead ID Vacuum Temp CH4 0z COZ Bal
LEG 1 — - - o - - LEG 1 - - - - - -
GVi-1 - 50 116 0.2 13 75 GVi-1 - 60 32.2 28 30 35
GVi-2 - 50 9.6 0.2 13 7 GVi-2 - 44 52 0.3 34 kh
GVi-3 - 60 8.6 02 14 7 GV1-3 — 40 345 0.2 35 30
GV1-4 — 62 101 02 14 76 GVi-4 - 58 398 0.2 35 25
GV1-5 - 66 86 01 14 77 GVi-6 — 60 33.8 0z 33 33
GV1-6 - 64 14.9 0.2 19 66 GVi-6 - 62 217 02 33 35
GV1-7 - 66 236 01 25 81 GV1-7 - 56 28.0 03 32 40
GV1-8 — 66 32.2 03 32 36 GV1i-8 — 58 268 0.3 32 41
GV1-g - 64 34.2 286 33 30 GVi-2 - 54 30.0 0.2 31 39
GVI-iDX — 66 Z7.0 0.3 37 36 GVI-10X — 50 193 €3 20 52
GV1i-11 - 68 18.5 0.2 30 51 GV4-11 - 54 14.8 03 27 58
GWi-12 - 64 31.0 0.3 32 a7 GVi-12 — 58 32.5 0.7 32 35
GVi-13 — 66 31.4 0.8 32 38 GVi-13 — 58 303 08 31 38
LEG 1b — - - - - - LEG 1b - - P - - —
GVib-1 - - 447 04 33 22 GVb-1 - - 217 5.1 24 49
GVib-2 - 72 393 00 32 29 GVib-2 - €0 109 240 16 64
GV1b-3 - 62 41.9 0.0 3z 26 Gvib3 — 52 4.8 12.0 11 72
GVib-4 - 74 378 0.0 31 ER| GVib-4 — 60 4.0 12.2 b 73
GVib5 — 72 38.1 0.0 32 29 GVib-5 — 58 4.3 12.6 9.4 74
LEG 2 - - - - - - LEG 2 - - - -- -- -
G214 - 68 42,0 0.7 31 26 Gv2-1 - 56 95 63 17 67
GV2-2 - 70 40.2 a7 31 23 Gv2-2 - 60 92 a3 i7 71
GV23 - 0 42.6 0.4 31 26 Gv23 - 60 11.0 17 21 66
GV2-4 — 74 42.0 0.4 33 25 GV2-4 — 76 11.3 141 22 66
LEG 3 — - - - - — LEG 3 — — - - — —
GV3-1 — -- 543 a5 35 10 GV3-1 — - 54.4 .0 37 4
GV3-2 - a0 599 0.3 34 B GV3-2 - 58 585 03 36 5
GV33 - &4 51.4 0.3 34 14 GV33 - 80 50.5 o3 35 14
GV3-4 — 74 48.2 02 33 19 Gv3-4 - 56 471.3 03 33 19
GV3-5 — 70 52.0 0.4 24 14 GV35 — 56 479 0.3 34 18
GV3-6 - -- 412 0.2 i7 42 GV3-6 — - 15.8 2.2 21 62
Gva-7 — 72 36.9 1.6 29 33 GV3-7 — 60 387 Q2.8 30 31
GvVa-a - 70 10.5 6.5 13 70 GV3-3 — 53 231 1.6 28 47
Gv39 - 74 10.0 0.4 19 71 GV3.g - 64 272 12 27 45
GV3-10 X — a0 40.2 o7 30 29 GV3-{i0 X — 68 27.3 3.1 28 42
GV3-11 - 34 352 0.6 31 33 GV3-11 - 60 147 8.4 16 61
GV3-12 —- 84 388 0.4 31 30 GV3-i2 — 58 45 11.6 ea 75
GV3-13 - &8 365 0.3 M 32 GV3-13 - 60 12.4 5.7 18 64
GV3-14 - 70 32.8 02 28 39 GV3-14 - 54 13.0 3.6 20 63
LEG 3 — — - -~ - — LEG 3 = - - - - =
LEG 4 — - - - - - LEG 4 — - = - - -
GvV4-C -- 84 7.8 1.5 24 67 GV4-C — 80 13.5 54 14 62
GV4-B — 68 1.1 03 21 71 GV4-B - 66 236 29 28 48
GV4-A - 70 i0.5 07 21 68 GV4-A - 62 315 0.9 31 37
GV4-1 — 62 11.7 04 22 [&33] GVAa-{ — 58 348 0.3 32 33
Gva-2 - 70 277 o1 30 42 GV4-2 - 68 337 0.2 32 34
GV4-3 - 68 7.5 21 28 61 GV4-3 — a8 367 0.2 a3 30
Gva-4 X — 70 0.0 14.9 ar 3] GVa-4 X - 60 01 17.9 1.0 81
Gv4-5 - Fi 226 6.4 25 52 GV4-5 - 58 36 1.1 32 33
GV4-6 - - 18.7 02 25 56 GV4-6 — - 371 0.2 35 28
GV4-7 -- 80 29.4 0.7 32 28 GV4-7 — 62 37.6 0.2 32 30
LEG & - - - - - - LEG 5 - - - - - —
GY5-1 — 8 352 a5 30 34 Gva-1 - 74 204 0.1 26 L)
Gvb-2 - 76 462 a1 34 20 GVE-2 - 52 47.2 0.2 37 16
GVE3 - 80 4.6 Q.1 30 3a GV5-3 — 60 44.9 0.2 36 19
G54 - az 81 1.6 18 72 GV5-4 - 60 37 2.6 29 37
— il 2.6 156 47 77 GVh-5 - 55 258 6.9 22 46

GV5-6 — 72 306 24 27 40 GV5-6 - 60 204 86 ia 52
GV57 - 76 203 1.6 27 42 GV5-7 — 68 315 3.5 29 36
GV5-8 — 82 12.6 032 23 64 GV5-8 - 54 20.6 47 23 62
GV5-9 — 82 16.3 0.1 25 59 Gv5-a — 58 29.2 2.7 29 39

Notes: 1) Underline reading d {o be ab \ based on hi behavior of the manitoring lacation; 2) NR = Value not recorded (WC1 &4 within etirent Exclusion Zone);

3) NS = Not sampled due ta insfrument failure; 4} Sampling instrument used is a CES Landtec GA 90 calibrated to 15% CH4, 15% CO2 & 4% 02 by volume.

5) Temperaiure readings recorded from well head thermometers. 8) NAM = Not Accessible for Monitoring; 7) Wellheads in BOLD with X have been disconnected or valve cdlosed.

8) Bal (Mitrogen) levels are the eslimated balance gas remaining after deducting fer CH4 (methane), 02 (oxygen), and CO2 (carbon dinxide).




VALLEYCREST GAS VENT AND WEILL REPORT

(% Gas by Volume}

Week of: Oct 27 - Nov 2, 2003 Week of: Nov 3 - Nov 9, 2008

Ei::s::‘:miu Valve Notch  Vacuum CH4 o2 coz Bal E)i'r‘:;'t’::we“ Valve Notch  Vacuum CH4 o2 coz Bal
EW 5 - 755 a7 30 7 EW-1 5 - 73 a6 23 55
Ew2 5 . 238 45 23 9 EW-2 5 - 53 56 18 2|
EW-3 13 -~ 200 as 29 42 EW-3 13 - 302 06 &Y 8
EW-4 7 - 20.6 a.0 27 43 EW-4 7 - 296 0.1 29 4
EWS5 o . 39.3 a4 a1 ao EW.5 0 - 308 02 29 40
EW-6 0 - 323 02 29 39 EW.6 0 - ETE 0.1 a2 34
EW-7 27 - TR 0.1 28 44 EWT 27 - 303 03 28 4
EW-8 27 - 138 0.1 31 35 EW-8 27 . 377 0.1 35 27
EW-9 0 - 296 0.1 a3 27 EW-0 ¢ - 40.2 0.4 5 24
EW-10 5 — 33 17 14 a1 EW-10 5 - 24.9 28 26 46
BEWii ) - 128 06 33 Y] AT a = 118 84 17 53
BEW-i2 4 - 448 0.9 33 72 EW-12 4 _ 22.3 3.0 24 51
W1 13 = 347 02 T 24 SW1 13 = 26,1 13 27 a0
Swz2 13 - 33.1 01 a0 a7 sw2 13 - 28.2 29 27 42
SW3 o - - - - - SW3 0 — - - _ -
NWA 13 = 183 02 18 53 WA 13 = 55 03 39 15
N2 13 - 9.4 03 19 61 N2 12 - 426 02 37 19
NW3 13 - 267 02 23 50 N2 12 - 420 02 40 12
N4 13 - 26.1 03 75 49 N4 13 - 36.1 05 34 29
NWS 13 - a3 o6 32 a7 NG 13 - 367 0.8 a4 29
NWS 13 - 468 a3 41 12 NWE 13 - 355 03 a0 21
NW7 13 - 595 a3 43 ) NW7 13 . 58.3 03 43 ¢
MWa 13 - a4.5 06 a5 30 NWE 13 - 205 06 a6 24
wet - . - - - - e - - _ - - -
wea - - - . - - WG4 . - - - - -
FLARE 90 _ 2.50 - _ - _ FLARE 90 _ 280 _ — - -

Notes: 1} Underline reading assumed to be aberrent hased on historical behavior of the monitering location; 2) NR = value nol recorded {WC124 wilhin current Exelusion Zone);

3) NS = Hot sampled due to inslrument fallure;  4) Sampling instum ent used is a CES Landtes GA 90 calibrated lo 15% CH4, 15% CO2 & 4% 02 by velume.
5) Temperature readings recorded from well head thexmomefers. ) NAM = Not Accessable for menitoring; 7) Wellheads in BOLD with X have been disconnected of valve closed.

8) Bal (Nitragen) levels are fhe estimated balance gas remaining after deducting for CH4 (methane), 02 {axygen), and CO2 (carbon dioxide).




R. M. BROYLES COMPANY, L. L. C.

P.0. Box 13154, Dayton, OH 45413

FAX # 937- 558-5582 MOB # 937-776-5304 email: rmbcom@woh.rt.com
REPORT COVER PAGE
To: Gary Saylor SCS <gsaylor@scsengineers.com> Pages:| 5 |

From: Mike Broyles <rmbcom@woh.ir.com:>

Date: 11/19/2008

Subject: LEG Monitoring Summary Week of 11/10/08- 11/16/08
Al CPs remained in compliance this week.
There were four (4) flare flame failures due to low methane.
Flare operating cycles were 180 mins ON and 300 mins OFF.
Weekly Gas Vent, Extraction & Supplemental Well monitoring was performed November 15, 2008 between 9:00 AM
and 3:30 PM with temperaiures of 44°F to 36°F with clouds and snow flurries.

Valves were open to Legs 1b, 2, 3A, 3B, 4and 5
Wells open were NW 1-8, WC 1 &4, SW1&2, EW1-4,7,8, 10, 11 & 12

Flare Operating Hours:

AM PM
Date on off on off on off on off "ON® Hours
1111072008 - -- -- - -- - 8:30 11:00# 25
11114/2008 - -- - - 12:30 3:30 8:30 11:30 6.0
11/12/2008 4:30 7:30 -- -- 12:30 3:30 8:30 11:30 9.0
11/13/2008 4:30 7.00# - -- -- - 8:30 i1:30 5.5
1111472008 5:00 7:30# — - - - — - 25
11/15/2008 -- - - -- 12:30 3:00# - -- 2.5
11/16/2008 -- - - -- - -~ - -- 0.0
Note: # = Flare shut down during eperation. Total Hrs. = 28.0

* = Flare reset to operate full time with propane. @ Flare reset to operate full time with methane. + Other reason
Times represent Flare Clock which is set to EST minus 45 minutes.
Flow rate was 190 - 220 scfm. Temperature range (middle thermocouple) 1520 - 1570° F.

Daily/VWeekly monitoring
Date ProbesWells Monitored Sampling Period Readings Barometric Pressure Trend
11/10/2008 - - - - -
11/11/2008 - - - - -
11/12/2008 - -- - - --
11/13/2008 - - - - __
111442008 - -- - - --
1111512008 CP 1-5, TGP/GP, GV 1-5, SAEW 9:00A - 3:30P 0.0 20,59 - 29,69 R
11M16/2008 - -- - -~ --
Notes: CP/s = Compliance Probefs; S&EW=Supplemental angd Extraction Wells; 1, 1h, 2, 3A, 3B, 4 & 5= Leg numbers.
Readings in BOLD represent Compliance Probe (CP) readings greater than 5.0%
Barometric Pressure represents pressure and range during Sampling Period, Trend: R = rising, F = falling, 3 = steady

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: THIS MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE INDIVIDUALIS OR ENTITYAES TG WHICH IT (5 ADDRESSED AND MAY GUNTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS
PRIVIEEGED, CONFIGENTIAL AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE (S NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT/S, OR THE|
EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING THE MESSAGE TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT/S. YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION|
OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. iF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICATION IN ERRCR, PLEASE NOTIFY R, M. BROYLES COMPANY, L. L. C|
IMMEDIATELY BY TELEFHONE AT (837) 820-6985, AND RETURN THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE TO R. M. BROYLES GOMPANY, L L. €. AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS VIA THE U. S. POSTAL
SERVICE.




VALLEYCREST COMPLIANCE PROBE REPCRT
(% Methane by Volume)

Compliance Probes 10-Nov 11-Nov 12-Nov 13-Nov 14-Nov 15-Noy 16-Nov
CP1-1R - — - — - 0.0 —
cP1-2 - - - - - 0.0 -
cPi13 - - - - - 0.0 -
CP1-4 _ - - - - 0.0 -
CPi-5 - — - - - 0.0 —
CP1-7 - - - - — 0.0 --
CPi-g - - - - - 0.0 -
CP1-11 - - - - - 0.0 -
cPi-13 _ - - - - 0.0 -
GP-01 {for GP1-14) - — — - - 0.0 -
GP-02 (for CP1b-1R) — - - - — 0.0 -
CP1b-2R - - - - - 0.0 -
CP1b-4R - - - - - 0.0 -
CP1b-BR — - - - - 0.0 -
TGP1bh-E - — - - - 2.0 —
TGP1b-A — - - - - 0.0 -
TGP1b-F — - - - - 0.0 -
TGP1ib-B - - - - - 00 -
TGP1b-G - - - - - 0.0 -
TGPib-C - - - - - 00 -
TGP1b-H - - - - - 0.0 -
TGP1b-D - - -- — — c.0 -
GP-03 = - - — - [iTe) -
TGP-82 _ - - - - 0.0 -~
GP-04 - - - - — 00 -
TGP-83 - - - - - 0.0 —
cP2 - - - - - 0.0 -
cP2-2 _ - - - - 0.0 -
CP24R - — - - _ 0.0 .
CP2-5R - - - - — 0.0 -
CPER - - — - _ 0.0 -
CP2-7 - - - - - 0.0 _
CcP2-g - - — - — 0.0 —~
TGP-06 — - - - — 0.0 —
TGP-East — - - - - 0.0 -
TGP-Dads — — -- — — 0.0 --
CP3-1RR — - - - - 0.0 —
CP3-2R - - - - - 0.0 -
CP34R - - - - - 0.0 -
CP3-5R - - - - - 0.0 -
CP3-7R - - - - - 0.0 -
CP3-8R - -- ~ - - 0.0 -
CP39 - - - — - 0.0 -
CP3-10R - - - - - 0.0 -
CP3-12R - - - - - 0.0 -
CP3-13R - - - - - 00 --
CPR3-14R - - - - - oo -
CP3-15R - - - - - o0 -
TGP-89 -~ - — - ~ 0.0 _
CP4-A — - - — - 0.0 -
CP4-B . - - - — 0.0 -
CP4-C - - — - - 0.0 -
CP4-1 - - - - - 0.0 -
CP4-2 - - - - - [ 2s] -
CP4-3 - - — - — 0.0 -
GP4-4 - - - - - 0.0 -
CP4-6 - - - - - 0.0 —
CPF5-1R — - — - - 0.0 —
CP5-3R - - — - - 0.0 _
CP5-4R - - — - - 0.0 -
CP5-6 - - - - - 0.0 -
CP5-8 — - - - - 00 -

Notes: 1} Underline reading assumed to be abbartent based on historical bhavior of the manitoring location;

3) NS = Nel sampled due to instrument failure; 4) Values in Bold Face Type axceed applicable concentration cefings of 5% methane by volume

2) NR = Value not recorded.

5) Sampling instrumenl used is a Landtec GA 90, calibratad to a slandard at 15% CH4, 15% CO2 & 4% O2 by volume
B) Probes highlighted and Bold denote compliance probes installed the week of October 13, 2003 as part of the 2002 O&M Plan.




VALLEYCREST COMPLIANCE PROBE REPORT
(% Methane by Volume)

Compliance Probes 10-Nov 11-Nov 12-Nov 13-Nov 14-Nav 15-Nov 16-Nov
TGP-76 - - - - - 0.0 -
TGP-63 — - -- - - 0.0 -
TGP-57 - - - - - 0.0 -
TGP-62 - - - — - 0.0 --
GP-12 - - - - - 0.0 -
TGP-60 - - — — - 0.0 -
TGP-65 - - - - - 0.0 -
TGP-66 - — - — - 0.0 -
TGP-BT - - - - - 0.0 -
TCP-68 - - - - - 0.0 -
TGP-53 - - - - - 0.0 -
TGP-59 - - - - - 0.0 -
TGP-58 -- - - - - 0.0 -
GP-14 - - — - - 0.0 -
TGP-87 - - - - - a0 -
TGP-88 - — = — — 0.0 -
TGP-69 - - — - - 0.0 —
TGP-90 - - - - — 0.0 -
GP-17 - - - - - 0.0 -
TGP-91 - - - - - 0.0 -
GP-18 — - - - - 0.0 —
TGP-73 — - - - - 0.0 -
TGP-74 - - - - - 0.0 -
TGP-84 - — - — - 0.0 -
TGP-75 — - - - - 0.0 -
TGP-85 - - - - - 0.0 -
TGP-72 - - - - - 0.0 -
TGP-85 - - - - - 0.0 -
TGP-32 - - -- - - 0.0 -

Notes: 1) Underline reading assumed to be abbartent based on historical bhavior of the monitoring location;  2) NR = Value noi recorded.

3) NS = Not sampled due o instrement failure; 4) Values in Bold Face Type excead apgplicable concentration ceilings of 5% methane by volume

5) Sampling instrument used is a Landtec GA 90, calibrated ta a standard at 15% GH4, 15% CO2 & 4% 02 by valume
B) Probes highlighted and Bold dencle compliance probes installed the week of Ocleber 13, 2003 as part of the 2003 G&M Plan.




VALLEYCREST GAS VENT AND WELL REPORT

{% Gas by Volume)

Weelt of: Nov 3 - Nov 9, 2008 Week of: Nov 10 - Nav 16, 2008

Wellhead ID Vacuum Teimp CH4 02 e Bal Wellhead ID Vacuum Temp CH4 o2 CO2 Bal
LEG 1 = - - - - - LEG 1 - - - - — -
GV1-1 - 60 32.2 28 30 35 GV1-1 - 40 194 77 20 53
GVi-2 - 44 36.2 03 34 34 GVi-2 - 34 aze 1.8 a3 32
GV1-3 - 50 345 0.2 35 30 GVi-3 - 40 353 0.3 34 30
GVi-4 — 58 398 02 35 26 GVi4 - 40 323 Q.3 32 35
GV1-5 - 60 338 02 33 33 GVi-5 - 42 24.1 1.1 30 45
GV1-6 — 62 M7 02 33 35 GVi-6 - 50 281 0.3 31 44
GVt-7 - 86 28.0 9.3 3z 40 GY1-7 — 42 108 47 19 65
GVv1-8 - 58 26.8 0.3 32 41 GV1-8 - 40 11.9 89 17 62
Gv19 — 54 300 a2 31 3g Gvi-g - 40 16.7 6.4 23 55
GVi-10X - 50 183 83 20 52 GV1-10X — 44 10.8 10.7 11 68
GY1-11 - 54 14.6 0.3 27 58 GVi-11 - 40 153 0.9 26 58
GV1-12 — 58 325 0.7 a2 35 Gvi-12 — 42 227 33 28 48
GVi1-13 — 58 30.3 0.8 31 35 GV1-13 — 52 21.7 26 26 50
LEG ik - - - - - - LEG 1hb — - - - - -
GVib-1 - — 21.7 51 24 49 GVib1 - - 43.5 0.2 35 21
GVib-2 - 60 10.9 2.0 6 64 GVib-2 - 44 40.9 0.2 34 25
GV1ib-3 — 52 4.8 12.0 i1 72 GVib-3 - 35 39.1 0.5 34 26
GV1b-4 — 60 4.0 122 4 73 GVib-4 - 40 34.6 0.2 33 32
GV1b-5 -~ 58 4.3 12.6 0.4 74 GV1ib-5 — 42 33.0 0.3 33 34
LEG 2 - — = - - - LEG 2 - - . - o -
GV2-1 - 56 95 B.3 i7 67 Gv2-1 - 44 5.6 74 16 71
Gvz-2 - 50 52 33 17 71 Gv2-2 - 36 1.7 11.0 i 77
GY2-3 - 60 1.0 17 21 66 GV2-3 — 40 118 35 20 65
GY2-4 . 76 11.3 1.1 22 66 GV2-4 — 42 12.6 3.0 21 B4
LEG 3 — — - - ~ - LEG 3 - - - - - -
GY3a1 - - 4.4 1.0 37 8 GV2-1 - - 55.9 0.4 as 6
GV3-2 — 58 58.5 9.3 36 il GV3-2 - 40 56.9 04 37 6
GV3-3 - 60 50.5 03 35 14 GV3-3 - 40 526 a.2 a7 10
GV3-4 - 56 47.3 0.3 33 12 GV3-4 - 40 371 0.3 28 35
GV3-5 — 56 479 4.3 34 18 Gvas - 33 42.8 i1 H 245
GV3-6 - - 158 0.2 21 63 GV36 — — 323 13 27 39
GV3-7 - 60 38.7 0.8 30 31 GV3-7 — 40 322 2.0 25 4
GV38 — 58 231 1.6 28 47 GV3-8 - 40 16.1 0.7 13 60
GV39g — 64 272 1.2 27 44 GV3-9 - 60 .o 14.2 30 66
GV2-10 X — 58 273 34 28 42 GV3-10 X — 42 1.8 18.8 i8 78
GV3-11 - 60 14.7 &4 16 61 GVa-11 — 42 29 18.8 ad 75
Gva-12 - bt 45 1.5 -] 75 GV3-12 - 44 368.5 22 35 26
GV3-13 — 60 124 5.7 8 64 GV3-12 - 44 36.2 1.0 34 29
GV3-14 — 64 13.0 3.6 20 63 GV3-14 - 42 328 2.3 32 33
LEG 3 — - - - - — LEG 3 — — - - - —
LEG 4 - - - = - - LEG 4 - — - - - -
Gv4-G - a0 13.5 54 19 62 GV4-C - 42 2i.4 4.4 24 50
GV4-B - 66 236 29 26 48 Gva-B - 42 21.7 4.6 24 50
GVA-A — 62 315 09 a1 37 GV4-A - — 28.4 3.7 28 40
Gvid-1 - 58 349 0.3 3z 33 GV4-1 — - 13.8 2.1 24 60
GV4-2 — 68 33.7 02 3z 34 GV4-2 - — 30.3 04 33 36
GV4-3 - 58 36.7 02 33 30 GV4-2 - - 17.4 04 26 56
GVa-4 X — 60 0.1 179 10 81 GVi4 X - - 0.0 13.7 43 32
GV4-5 — 58 336 1.1 3z 33 GV4-5 - - 21.5 13 3 40
GV4-6 — - ara 0.2 35 28 GV4-8 — - 19.0 0.8 28 52
GV4-7 — 62 37.6 0.2 32 30 GV4-7 — — 40.0 0.4 30 30
LEG & — - - - - — LEGS - - - - - -
GV5-1 — 74 20.4 0.1 26 54 GVE-{ - — 38.4 10 35 25
Gvh-2 - 52 47.2 0z 37 16 GV5-2 — - 441 08 37 18
GV3-3 - 60 449 0.2 38 19 GV5-3 - - 36.5 25 32 28
GV5-4 — 60 317 26 29 37 GV5-4 - - 30.6 X ] 29 37
— 56 2586 69 22 46 GVa-5 - - o4 101 6.1 T4

GV5H-6 - &0 20.4 86 12 52 GV5-5 - - 2.7 11.5 15 61
GV3-7 - 68 315 35 24 26 GV5-7 - - 9.7 11.4 17 52
GV5-8 — 54 205 4.7 23 52 GV5-8 - — aa 021 30 61
GV56-9 — 58 29.2 2.7 23 39 GV5H-9 - - 12.4 02 26 61

Notes: 1) Underfine reading assumed to be aberrant based on historieal behavior of the moritoring localion; 2) NR = Value not recorded (WC1&4 wilhin curent Exelusion Zone),
3) NS = Mol sampled due fo instument failure; 4) Sampling instrument used is a CES Landtec GA 90 calibraled to 15% CH4, 15% COZ & 4% 02 by volume.

5) Temperature readings recorded from well head hermometers. G} NAWM = Not Accessible for Monitoring; 7) Wellheads in BOLD with X have been disconnested or valve dosed.

&) Bal {Niragen) levels are the eslimated balance gas remaining after deducting for CH4 {melhane), O2 {oxygen), and CO2 (carbon dioxide).




VALLEYCREST GAS VENT AND WELL REPORT
(% Gas by Valums)

Week of: Nov 3 - Nov 9, 2008 Week of: Nov 10 -Nov 18, 2008

E)i:':g'l'::mg" Valve Notch  Vacuum cHA oz coz Bal E::'a"t"’t']'::::,;l Valve Notch  Vacuum CH4 o2 co? Bal
EW-1 3 - 755 07 30 Py =] 5 - 376 07 34 7
EW-2 5 - 238 48 23 49 EW-2 5 . 275 15 26 4
EW-3 13 - 29.0 05 29 42 EW-3 13 - 6.3 6.1 16 T2
EW-4 7 -~ 206 0.0 27 43 B4 7 - 24.4 06 24 51
EWLS o - 393 0.1 at 30 EW-5 0 - 30.1 02 28 42
EWL6 0 - 323 0.2 29 v EW-6 0 - 33.9 02 31 15
BWL7 27 - 314 0.4 28 41 EVCr 27 - 303 03 28 42
EWa 27 - 338 0.4 a1 35 EVe-8 27 - 33.4 04 e 36
EWL9 o - 396 01 33 27 EWeo o -~ 39.0 05 37 24
EW-10 5 - 33 17 14 a1 EW-10 5 - 0.0 23 19 8
EAT] ] - e Y 3 24 EWCT a - 20 0z 35 3
EW-12 4 _ 148 0.0 33 22 EW-12 4 - 58 6.4 15 72
W 3 - 347 02 31 33 SWH T2 - 201 92 3 7
sW2 13 - 33.1 0.1 30 37 SW2 12 - g2 0z 36 2%
sw3 0 - —_ _ - - SW3 0 _ - - _ —
W 13 - 153 0z T 63 N 12 - 773 33 % 3
N2 13 - 19.4 a3 19 61 W2 12 - 6.8 02 40 13
N2 13 - 267 a2 23 50 W3 13 - 516 04 42 6
N4 13 - 26.4 03 25 49 N4 12 . 43.4 03 30 26
NW5S 13 - 303 Q.6 32 37 NWE 13 — 202 03 32 29
NWE 13 - 468 03 41 12 NING 12 . 487 02 42 9
N7 13 - 595 03 43 0 NWT 13 - 58.7 04 45 o
NWEB 13 - 345 06 35 30 NWB 13 - 406 08 a7 22
WG - - - _ - - WeH - - - Z ~ -
Wea - - _ - - 7 WG4 - - _ _ - -
FLARE 90 - 2.80 _ _ - _ FLARE 50 _ 280 _ _ - _

Noles: 1) Underiine reading assumed o be aberrent based on historical behavior of the monitoring locafion; 2} NR = Value nol recorded {(WC 124 within curent Exelusion Zone);
3} NS = Not sampled due tvinstrument failure; 4) Sampling insfrument used js a CES Landtec GA 90 calibrated lo 15% CH4, 15% CO2 & 4% 02 by volume.
5} Temperature readings recorded from well head thermometers. 6) NAM = Not Accessable for monitoring; 7) Wellheads in BGLD with X have been disconnected or valve elosed,
8) Bal (Nitragen) levels are the estimated balance gas ining after ded

ting for CH4 (methane), 02 {oxygen), and CO?2 (carbon dicxide).




R. M. BROYLES COMPANY, L. L. C.

P.0. Box 13154, Dayton, OH 45413

FAX # 937- 558-5582 MOB # 937-776-5304 email: rmbcom@woh.tr.com
REPORT COVER PAGE
To: Gary Saylor SCS <gsaylor@scsengineers.com:> Pages:| 5 |

From: Mike Broyles <rmbcom@woh.rr.com=

Date: 11/26/2008

Subject: LFG Monitoring Summary Week of 11/17/08- 11/23/08
All CPs remained in compliance this week.
There were five (5) flare flame fallures due to low methane.
Flare operating cycles were 180 mins ON and 180 to 300 mins OFF.
Weekly Gas Vent, Extraction & Supplemental Well menitoring was begun November 22, 2008 between 12:00 PM
and 2:30 PM with temperatures of 26°F to 31°F with overcast conditions, and completed November 23, 2008
between 10:00 AM and 1:30 PM with temperatures of 39°F to 43°F with mostly cloudy conditions.

Valves were open to Legs 1b, 2, 3A, 3B, 4and 5
Wells open were NW 1-8, WC 1 &4, SW1 &2, EW1-4,7,8,10, 11 &12

Flare Operating Hours:

AM PM
Date on off on off ot off on off "GN" Hours
11/17/2008 - - 9:30 - -- 12:30 5:30# - 3.0
11/118/2008 — - - - - -~ 5:30# - 0.0
11/19/2008 -- - -- - - -- 6:30 9:30 3.0
11/20/2008 12:30 3:30 5:30 9:30 12:30# - - - 6.0
112172008 - - -- -- 12:30# - - - 0.0
11/22/2008 -- - -- - 12:30 3:30 8:30# -- 3.0
11/23/2008 - - -- - 12:30 3:30 8:30 11:30 6.0
Note: # = Flare shut down during operation. Total Hrs, = 21.0

* = Flare reset to operate full time with propane. @ Flare reset to operate full time with methane. + Other reason
Times represent Flare Clock which is set to EST minus 45 minutes,
Flow rate was 190 - 220 scfm. Temperature range {middle thermocouple) 1520 - 1570° F.

Daily/Weekly monitoring

Date Probes/Wells Monitored Sampling Period Readings Barometric Pressure Trend

11/17/2008 -- - -- - -

11/18/2008 - - . - - _
11/19/2008 - - - - _

11/20/2008 - - - — _
11/21/2008 - ' - - — .
11/22/2008 GV 1-3, SW 12:00 - 2:30P - 30.65 - 30.62 F
11/23/2008 CP1-5, TGPIGP, GV 4-5, S&EW 11:30A - 4:00P 0.0 30.40-30.28 F
Notes: CP/s = Compliance Probels; S&EW=Supplemental and Extraction Wells; 1, 1b, 2, 3A, 3B, 4 & 5 = Leg numbers.
Readings in BOLD represent Compliance Probe (CP) readings greater than 5.0%
Barometric Pressure represents pressure and range during Sampling Period. Trend; R = rising, F = falling, S = steady

CONFIDENTIALITY NCTE: THIS MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE INDIVIDUAL/S OR ENTITYAES TQ WHICH IT IS ADDRESSED AND MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT 15
PRIVILEGED, CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT/S, OR THE
EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING THE MESSAGE TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT/S. YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION
OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICATION IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY R. M. BROYLES COMPANY, L L. C.
IMMEDIATELY BY TELEPHONE AT (937) 890-6985, ANO RETURN THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE TO R. M. BROYLES COMPANY, L. L. C. AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS VIA THE U, S, POSTAL

SERVICE.




VALLEYCREST COMPLIANCE PROBE REPORT
(% Methane by Volume)

Comgliance Probes 17-Nov 18-Nov 19-Nov 20-Nov 21-Nov 22-Nov 23-Nov
CP1-1R - - — - — - 00
CP1-2 - - - - - - 0.0
CP1-3 — — — _ — _ 0.0
CP1-4 - - - - - - 0.0
CP1-6 — - — - - - 0.0
CP1-7 - - - - - - 0.0
CP1-9 — - — - — - 0.0
CP1-11 - - - - -- - 0.0
CP1-13 - - — — - — 0.0
GP-01 {for GP1-14) - - - - - - 0.0
GP-02 {for CP1b-1R} — - — — - — 0.0
CP1b-2R - - -- - - - 0.0
CP1b-4R — - — — — _ 0.0
CP1b-6R - — - - - - 0.0
TGP1b-E — - — — — - 0.0
TGP1b-A - — - - - _ 0.0
TGP1b-F - - - - - - 0.0
TGP1b-8 — - — — - - 0.0
TGP1ib-G -- — -- - - -- oX1]
TGP1b-C - - - - - — Q.0
TGP1b-H . - - - - - 0.0
TGP1b-D - - — — — — Q.0
GP-03 -- - - - - - 00
TGP-82 — - - — - _ 0:0
GP-04 - - - - - - 00
TGP-83 — - - - — - 0.0
CP2-1 — - - - - — c.o
Cp2-2 — - - - — — c.0
CP2-4R - - — - - — 0.0
CP2-5R - - - - — - 0.0
CP-6R - — — — _ — 0.0
CcP2-7 - - - - — - 0.0
cpz-9 -~ — — — - - 0.0
TGP-06 - — - — — — 0.0
TGP-East - - — — — - 0.0
TGP-Dads - — - -- - - 00
CP3-1RR — — - — — _ 0.0
CP3-2R - — - — - - 0.0
CP3-4R — - - — - -- a0
CP3-5R - — - - - -- 0.0
CP3-7R — — - — — _ 0.0
CP3-8R - - — - - - 0.0
cP39 - - . _ - _ 0.0
CP3-10R — — - — - - 0.0
CP3-12R - - - — - - 0.0
CP3-13R - — — — _ _ 0.0
GP3-14R - - - — - - 0.0
CP3-15R - - - - - - 0.0
TGP-89 — — - — — _ 0.0
CP4-A - - - -- - - 0.0
CP4-B — - — - - — 0.0
CP4-C - - - . - . 0.0
CP4-1 - - — - - - 0.0
CcP4-2 - - - - - -- 0.0
CP4-3 — - - — - - 0.0
CP4-4 - - - - - — 0.0
CP4-6 — -- — — — - 0.0
CP5-1R — - - - - -- 0.0
CP5-3R — - - - - - 0.0
GP5-4R - - - - - - 0.0
CP56 — - — - - - 0.0
CP5-8 -~ — - - - -- 0.0

Notes: 1) Underline reading assumed to be abbartent based on historical bhavior of the monitaring location;

3) NS = Not sampled due to instrument failure; 4) Values in Bold Face Type excesd applicabls conceniration ceilings of 5% methane by volume

2) NR = Value not recorded.

5) Sampling instrument used is a Landlec GA 90, calibrated fo a standard at 15% CH4, 15% CQ2 & 4% 02 by volume
6) Probas highlightad and Bold denote compliance probes installed the week of October 13, 2003 as part of the 2003 O&M Plan.




VALLEYCREST COMPLIANCE PROBE REPORT
(% Methane by Volume)

Compliance Probes 17-Nov 18-Nov 19-Nov 20-Nav 21-Nov 22-Nov 23-Noy
TGP-76 - - - - — - 0.0
TGP-63 — - - - - - 0.0
TGP-57 - - - - - - 0.0
TGP-62 — - -- - - - 0.0
GP-12 - - - -- - - 0.0
TGP-60 - - - — - - 00
TGP-65 - - - - - - 00
TGPE6 - - - - - - 0.0
TGP-67 — - - — - - 0.0
TGP-68 - — - - - - 0.0
TGP-53 — -- - — - - Q.0
TGP-59 - - - - - - 0.0
TGP-58 - - - — - - 0.0
GP-14 - - - - - - Q.0
TGP-87 — - - - - — 0.0
TGP-88 - - - -- - - 0.0
TGP-B9 - — - - - - [X4]
TGP-90 B - - - — - 0.0
GP-17 - - - - - - a.c
TGP-91 - - - - - - 0.0
GP-18 - — - - -- — 0.0
TGP-73 - - - - - - 0.0
TGP-74 - ~ - - - - 0.0
TGP-84 - - — - - — 0.0
TGP-75 - - - - - - 0.0
TGP-85 - - - - — — 0.0
TGP-72 — - - - - — 0.0
TGP-86 - - - - - - 0.0
TGP-32 - — - - — — 0.0

Noles: 1} Undetline reading assumed to be abbartent based on historical bhavior of the manitoring location;

3) NS = Not sampled due lo instrument failure; 4) Values in Bold Face Type exceed applicable concentration ceilings of 5% methane by volume

2} NR = Value not recorded.

5) Sampling instrument used is a Landtec GA 90, calibrated to a slandard al 15% CH4, 15% CO2 & 4% 02 by volume
6) Probes highlighted and Bold denote compliance probes inslalled the week of QOciober 13, 2003 as part of the 2003 O&M Plan.




VALLEYCREST GAS VENT AND WELL REPCRT

(% Gas by Volume)

Week of: Nov 10 - Nov 16, 2008 Week af: Nav 17 - Nov 23, 2008
Wellhead ID Vacuum Temp GH4a 02 co2 Bal Wellhead 1D Vacuum Temp ChH4 02 Coz Bal
LEG1 - - e - - - LEG1 — - - - - -
GV1-1 — 40 i9.4 I8 20 53 GV1-1 - 34 28.7 24 35 34
GV1-2 - 34 328 18 33 a3z GV1-2 — 30 39.2 16 36 23
GVi3 - 40 35.3 G.3 34 30 GV1-3 — as 34.6 07 40 25
GVi-4 - 40 322 6.3 32 35 GVi-4 - 38 5.4 03 38 56
GVi-5 - 42 24.1 11 30 45 GVi5 - 40 281 086 34 37
GV1-6 - 50 251 4.3 31 44 GV1i-6 — 40 27.0 0.2 40 33
GVi-7 - 42 10.9 47 19 85 GV1-7 — 40 15.6 68 23 55
GV1-8 - 40 11.9 889 17 82 GY1-8 — 40 13.1 43 24 59
Gv{-9 - 40 18.7 5.4 23 85 GV1-9 — 36 13.0 73 22 58
GV1-10X - 44 10.8 10.7 11 68 GV1-10X, - 42 8.6 a5 17 55
GY1-11 - 40 153 09 26 58 GV1-11 - 38 20.8 07 34 45
GVi-12 - a2 227 33 26 48 GVi-12 - 42 16.4 38 286 54
GV1-13 — 52 21.7 26 26 50 GV1-13 - 52 172 5.8 25 52
LEG 1b — - - - - - LEG 1b — - - — - =
Gvib-1 - - 43.5 0.2 35 21 GVib-1 — - 0.8 119 10 78
GVib-2 - 44 449 0.2 34 25 GVib-2 - 42 9.2 741 20 B4
GVib-3 am 36 381 0.5 34 26 GVib3 - 42 16.8 i6 28 54
Gvib-4 - 40 3486 0.2 33 32 GV1ib-4 - 64 1.5 100 13 76
GVib5 - 42 33.0 03 33 34 GVib-6 — 44 25 38 23 71
LEG 2 - - o - - - LEG 2 - - - - - —
GV2-1 - 44 56 7.1 16 7 GV2-1 - [:11) 45 10.4 14 ral
GvV2-2 — 36 17 11.0 i0 77 GV3-2 - 66 07 14.4 6.7 78
GvV2-3 - 40 11.8 3.5 20 65 GV2-3 — [i1:3 03 55 19 75
GV2-4 - 42 126 2.0 21 64 GV2-4 — 54 48 6.1 19 70
LEG 3 — — - - - - LEG 3 - - — - - —
G311 - - 558 04 38 [:] GV — — Hh4.2 0.6 45 ]
GW3-2 — 40 56.9 04 a7 [ GV3-2 - 42 504 0.6 M 8
GY3-3 - 40 526 02 37 10 GV3-3 — 42 14.3 3.0 25 58
G324 - 40 371 03 28 34 GV3-4 - 44 12.9 1.2 26 (<]
GY3-5 — 38 429 14 31 25 Gvas - 42 6.2 4.0 21 69
GV3-6 - - 323 13 27 ag GV356 - — 14.6 0.5 25 60
GY3-7 — 40 32.2 20 25 41 GV3-7 — 42 3.2 1.0 26 60
GV3-B - 40 16.1 10.7 13 60 GV3-8 - 40 0.8 6.2 i4 79
GV3-9 - 60 11.0 14.2 a0 66 GV39 - 76 93 27 26 62
GV3-10 X - 42 18 18.8 18 78 GV3-10 X — 40 12 5.9 20 73
Gva-1t — 42 29 188 31 75 GV3-i1 - 40 14.5 49 27 54
GV3-12 - 44 65 2.2 35 26 Gv3-i2 — 58 14.4 4.3 28 53
GV3-13 — 44. 362 1.0 34 29 GV2-13 - 46 14.9 4.4 29 52
GV3-14 — 42 32.8 23 32 33 GV3-14 — 48 13.3 35 i9 64
LEG 3 - - - - - - LEG 3 — - - - - -
LEG 4 - - - - - - LEG 4 - - - - - -
GVA-C — 42 21.4 4.4 24 50 V4O - 44 12.4 33 19 &6
GV4-B - 42 21.7 46 24 50 GV4-B — - 257 24 24 48
GV4-A - - 28.4 37 28 40 GV4-A - - 31.2 0.8 29 ag
GV4-1 - - 13.8 2.1 24 60 GV4-1 - — 321 0.6 30 a7
Gva-2 — - 30.3 04 a3 36 GV4-2 - - 37.3 0.7 31 31
GV4-3 - - 17.4 0.4 26 56 GV4-3 - - 37.4 D4 31 a1
Gva4 X - - 0.0 137 4.5 82 GVa4 X - — a.0 187 2.6 81
GV4-5 - — 27.5 13 3 40 GVv4-5 — - 6.9 0.6 31 62
GV4-6 — — 19.0 0.6 28 52 GV4-6 - — 34.8 0.3 31 34
GV4-7 — — 40.0 0.4 30 30 GV4-7 - — 40.8 0.2 34 25
LEGS — — - - - - LEG S - — - - - —
Gv5-1 — — 39.4 1.0 35 25 GV5-1 - - 12.6 0.4 22 64
Gva-2 - - 441 0.6 a7 18 GV5-2 — - 452 0.0 35 20
GV53 - - 36.5 25 3z 26 GY5-3 - - 251 0.0 27 48
GV5-4 - - 30.6 39 29 37 Gva-4 — — 0.7 0.0 20 €9
GV5-5 — — 98 0.1 6.1 74 GV5-5 — - 43 3.5 i7 5
Gva-6 - — 12.7 1.5 15 61 GY5-6 - — 14.2 4.8 20 é1
GV57 - - 19.7 1.4 17 52 GV5-7 - - 26 0.0 20 77
GV5H-8 — — 38 0.4 30 61 GV5-5 — - 7.2 0.0 22 Eal
Gvs-9 — — 12.4 0.2 26 61 Gvh9 — — 2.0 0.0 23 68

Notes: 1) Underdine reading assumed fo be aberant based on histerical behavier of the moniloring location; 2) NR = Value nol recorded (WC124 within cumrent Exclusion Zone);
3) NS = Mot sampled due toinstrument failure; 4) Sampling instrument used (s a CES Landtes GA 90 salibrated o 15% CH4, 15% CO2 & 4% Q2 by volume,
3) Temperature readings recorded from well head thermometers. 6) NAM = Not Accessible for Monitering; 7) Wellheads in EOLD wilh X have been discopnected of valve closed.
led balance gas ining after ded

8) Bal (Nifrogen) levels are the

ting for CH4 {methane), 02 (exygen), and CO2 (carthon dicxide),




VALLEYCREST GAS VENT AND WELL REPORT
{% Gas by Volume)

Week of: Nov 10 - Nov 16, 2008 Week of: Nov 17 - Nov 23, 2008

Ezl::zli::nwﬂeu Valve Notch  Vacuum CH4 o2 coz Bal Ej:';’c'::::""’;fe ) [Valve Notoh  Vacuum CH4 o2 coz Bal
B 5 - 376 0z 34 78 EW-1 5 - 762 A 39 34
EW-2 5 - 275 46 25 e EW-2 5 - 0.1 6.4 22 72
EW.3 13 - 63 6.1 16 72 EWa 13 - 227 05 43 a1
EW-4 7 - 244 06 24 51 EW-4 7 - 34.5 0.0 32 34
EW-5 0 - 301 0.2 28 42 EW.6 0 7 39.2 0.0 a4 a7
EW.6G 0 - 329 02 a1 35 EW-6 ) . 33.7 0.0 32 a4
EW.7 27 - 302 03 28 42 EW-7 27 - 28.4 0.0 2a a4
EW-8 27 ~ 334 0.4 3o 6 EW-B 27 - 34 0.0 a2 a7
EW-8 0 - 390 05 37 24 EW-5 0 . 352 0.1 a3 a2
EW-10 5 ~ 0.0 93 10 g1 EW-10 5 - 4.1 0.2 16 a0
BW-11 ] - 2.0 0.2 35 = BT a - 04 8.5 1 80
EW-12 4 _ 5.8 6.4 16 72 EW-12 4 —~ 0.9 7.0 3 78
e 3 - 201 a2 38 7 WA 13 - 36.4 0o 35 29
SW2 13 - 8.8 a2 36 25 s 13 - 359 01 3z a
SWa 0 _ ~ - ~ _ W3 0 - _ _ ~ -
MW 3 - 273 a3 33 T W 3 - 379 03 0 22
NW2 13 - 16.8 a2 40 13 N2 13 - 38,9 03 40 20
NW3 13 ~ 516 a4 42 6 N3 13 - 458 0.3 42 12
M4 13 - 43.4 03 30 26 NWa 13 - 29.0 03 35 36
NW5 13 - 29,2 a3 a2 39 NWS 13 . 20.1 06 30 49
NWE 13 - 487 02 42 g MWE 13 - 478 04 44 e
MW7 13 - 58.7 0.4 45 o NWT 13 . 613 03 47 o
NWS 13 _ 406 06 a7 22 Nwa 13 - 213 04 az 5
WGt - - - - - - We - - - - - 7
Wea - - - - - - WC4 - - - ~ - -
FILARE 90 — .80 ~ _ _ _ FLARE 80 - .80 _ -~ ~ -

Noles: 1) Underline reading assumed to be aberent based on histerical behavior of the monitoring locslion; 2) NR = Value not recorded {(WE124 wilhin curent Exclusion Zone);
3) NS = Not sampled due loinsirument {ailure; 4) Sampling instrument used is a CES Landtec GA 90 calibrated tn 15% CH4, 15% €02 & 4% 02 by volume,
5) Temperalure readings recorded from well head thesmomefers. 6) MAM = Mot Accessablz for monitoring; 7) Wellhexds In BOLD with X have been disconnacted of valve slosed.
8) Bal (Nitrogen) levels are lhe estimated balance gas remaining afler deducting Tor CH4 {methane), OZ (oxygen), and CO2 (carbon dioyide).




